

No. 415-2017

---

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

April Term, 2017

---

**DAVID R. TURNER,**

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

**ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF CHRISTIAN  
CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,**

Defendants-Respondent,

---

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
State of Tourovia Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Team 14

Dated: February 27, 2017

*Counsel for the Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTION(S) PRESENTED .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	viii
A. Procedural Background .....	viii
B. Factual Background .....	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	x
I. A Showing that the Ministerial Exception is Not Applicable in this Case Because the Courts May Adjudicate Wrongful Termination Claims.....	x
II. Petitioner’s Complaint for Wrongful Termination is Not Subject to Tourovvia’s and Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.....	xi
III. We Ask that this Court Reverse and Remand the Lower Courts Judgement Of Motion to Dismiss.....	xi
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Lower Court Erred When It Granted Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss Because the Ministerial Exception Does Not Bar Wrongful Termination Claims Based on Breach of Contract and Retaliatory Discharge .....	1
A. Courts May Adjudicate Matters So Long as the Decision Does Not Involve the Government Looking to the Church’s Spiritual Function.....	3
B. An Employee Cannot Demand an Employee to Commit Unlawful Acts to Further Its Interest.....	5
C. Religious Institutions Have the Freedom to Contract And Can Be Held Liable for Breach of Contract .....	7

II. Complaints Alleging Wrongful Termination By a Minister are Not Subject to 12(B)(6) Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State A Claim, Without an Opportunity For Discovery, Based Solely on the Application of the Ministerial Exception to Lawsuit .....	9
A. The Factual Allegations in the Complaint Have Not Established All The Elements of the Affirmative Defense of the Ministerial Exception .....	10
B. Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Tourovia’s And Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) Was Erroneously Granted, Before An Opportunity For Discovery, Because the Complaint Contained Sufficient Factual Matter to State a Claim to Relief That is Plausible on Its Face.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES:**

**FEDERAL:**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....12

*Bolin v. Oklahoma Conference of the United Methodist Church*,  
397 F.Supp.2d 1293 (N.D. Okla.2005).....5

*Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus*,  
196 F.3d 940 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....4,5

*Cope v. Gateway Area Development Dist., Inc.*  
624 Fed.Appx.398 (6<sup>th</sup> Circ. 2015).....12

*Drake v. Moulton Memorial Baptist Church of Newburgh*,  
93 A.D. 3d 685 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....3

*Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church*,  
375 F.3d 951 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....7

*Herzog v. St. Peter Lutheran Church*,  
884 F.Supp.2d 668 (2012).....9, 10

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....1,2,10,11,13

*Hyson USA Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.*,  
821 F.3d. 935 (2016).....10,12,13

*Listecki v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors*,  
780 F.3d 731 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....6

*McKelvey v. Pierce*,  
173 N.J. 26 (2002).....8

<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,</i> 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University,</i> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Rende and Esposito Consultants, Inc. v. St. Augustine's Roman Catholic Church,</i> 131 A.D.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	3
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</i> 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau,</i> 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese Of Tulsa,</i> 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>St. German of Alaska Eastern Orthodox Catholic Church v. U.S.,</i> 653 F.Supp. 1342 (S.D.N.Y 1987).....	4
<i>Strock v. Pressnell,</i> 38 Ohio St.3d 207 (1996).....	6
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</i> 27 Cal.3d 167 (1980).....	2,5,7
<i>Tanford v. Brand,</i> 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>U.S. v. C.E. Hobbs Foundation for Religious Training and Educ., Inc.,</i> 7 F.3d 169 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	2
<b>STATE:</b>	
<i>Diego v. Pilgrim United Church of Christ,</i> 231 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 913 (2014).....	6
<i>Langford v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn,</i> 677 N.Y.S.2d 436 (1998).....	4
<i>Muhammad v. City of New York Dept. of Corrections,</i> 904 F.Supp. 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	1

*Runkel v. Winemiller, 4 H. & McH.*  
429 (Md. Gen. 1799).....7

*St. Matthew Church of Christ Disciples of Christ, Inc. v. Creech,*  
196 Misc.2d 843, 848 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003).....3

**SECONDARY SOURCES:**

Brief Amicus Curiae of the National Employment Lawyers Association in Support of Respondents, *Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) (No. 10 - 553), 2011 WL 3561890 (2011).....7

Kevin J. Murphy, *Administering the Ministerial Exception Post- Hosanna-Tabor: Why Contract Claims Should not be Barred*, 28 Notre Dame J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 383, 402 (2014)...7,8

**CONSITUTION:**

T Const. art I, § 6 .....1  
US Const. Amend I .....1,3

**STATUTES:**

26 U.S.C.A. § 7609 .....3,4  
State of Tourovia Labor Laws §740 .....4,5  
Title VII.....5

**FEDERAL RULES OR CIVIL PROCEDURES:**

Rule 12(b)(6) .....9,10,11,12,13,14  
Rule 56(a) .....9
